

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA
UTILITIES

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-200900, UG-200901,
UE-200894 (*Consolidated*)

In the Matter of the Petition of

AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a
AVISTA UTILITIES,

For an Accounting Order Authorizing
Accounting and Ratemaking Treatment of
Costs Associated with the Wildfire Resiliency
Plan

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF
CONFIDENTIAL**

August 13, 2021

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JENNIFER CAMERON-RULKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorney General

NASH I. CALLAGHAN
Assistant Attorney General

HARRY O. FUKANO
Assistant Attorney General

JOE M. DALLAS
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL J. TEIMOURI
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 644-1183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. GENERAL RATEMAKING PRINCIPLES 1

III. RATE OF RETURN..... 3

 A. Legal Standard..... 4

 B. Avista Asks For A Return On Equity Significantly Above What It Can Reasonably Expect 5

 C. Avista Provides No Legitimate Reason For The Commission To Alter Its Current Capital Structure..... 9

 D. Avista’s Credit Ratings Arguments Are Not Supported By Evidence And Should Be Ignored..... 10

IV. PRO FORMA CAPITAL ADDITIONS 11

 A. The Commission Should Exclude Non-Major Projects From The Rates Set In This Case 12

 B. The Commission Should Exclude Certain Projects For Which Avista Did Not Properly Calculate Offsetting Factors From The Rates Set In This Case 16

 C. The Commission Should Exclude Avista’s Blanket Projects From Rates Set In This Case 17

 D. The Commission Should Disregard Avista’s Arguments About Regulatory Lag 18

 E. The Non-Provisional Provisional Pro Forma Adjustments 19

V. ADVANCED METERING INFRASTRUCTURE (AMI) 21

VI. WILDFIRE PLAN DEFERRAL AND BALANCING ACCOUNT..... 22

 A. The Commission Should Deny Avista’s Deferral Petition Because Avista Does Not Show Extraordinary Circumstances Or The Need To Resort To Extraordinary Ratemaking Tools..... 22

 B. The Commission Should Accept Staff’s Pro Forma Adjustment 3.17 Rather Than Avista’s Because Staff’s Better Comports With The Commission’s Pro Forma Standards 23

 C. The Commission Should Reject Avista’s Two-Way Balancing Account..... 25

VII. COLSTRIP CAPITAL 25

 A. Brief Explanation Of Recent Disputes Among The Colstrip Owners 26

 B. The Commission Should Not Pro Form Capital Costs Associated With The 2021 Colstrip Unit 3 Overhaul Because These Costs Are Not Known And Measurable .. 31

 C. The Commission Should Not Pro Form Capital Costs Associated With Dry Ash Because These Costs Are Not Known And Measurable 35

 D. Avista Has Failed To Show The SmartBurn Investment Was Necessary 41

VIII. OTHER ADJUSTMENTS..... 45

 A. Uncontested Adjustments..... 45

 B. Contested Adjustments..... 46

| | |
|---|-----------|
| IX. RETURN OF TAX BENEFITS..... | 48 |
| A. To Facilitate Intergenerational Equity And To Be Consistent With The Different Natures Of EDIT And ADFIT, EDIT Should Be Returned Immediately, And ADFIT Should Be Returned Over The Approximate Life Of The Assets..... | 48 |
| B. The Tax Benefits Should Be Returned On A Separate Schedule..... | 51 |
| X. COST OF SERVICE, RATE SPREAD, AND RATE DESIGN | 51 |
| A. Avista’s Electric Cost Of Service Study Is Valid..... | 52 |
| B. Rate Spread..... | 55 |
| 1. Avista’s electric and natural gas parity ratios produce unacceptable levels of cross-class subsidization..... | 56 |
| 2. Avista’s proposals perpetuate cross-class subsidization and are unfair. | 56 |
| 3. The rate spread correction factors support the Staff rate spread proposals. | 57 |
| XI. CONCLUSION | 59 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 19.405.030(1)(a) 27
RCW 80.04.130(4)..... 1
RCW 80.04.250(2)..... 13, 18, 40
RCW 80.04.250(3)..... 12
RCW 80.04.430 13
RCW 80.28.010 14
RCW 80.28.020 1, 14, 19

Judicial Opinions

Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, (1923)..... 4, 5
In re Cent. Vt. Public Serv. Corp., Docket Nos. 6946 & 6988, 2005 WL 756091, at *34 (Mar. 29, 2005) 23
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299, 109 S. Ct. 609 (1989)..... 1, 12
Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281 (1944) 4, 5
People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n, 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)..... 1

Regulations

WAC 480-07-510(3)(c) 2
WAC 480-07-510(3)(c)(i)..... 2
WAC 480-07-510(3)(c)(ii)..... 2
WAC 480-07-510(6)..... 52

Commission Orders

In Re Amending WAC 480-07-510 and Adopting Chapter 480-85 WAC Relating to Cost of Service Studies for Electric and Natural Gas Investor-Owned Utilities, Dockets UE-170002 & UG-170003, General Order R-599 (July 7, 2020) 52
In re Investigation of Avista Corp., Puget Sound Energy, & Pac. Power & Light Co. Regarding Prudence of Outage and Replacement Power Costs, Docket UE-190882, Order 05 (Mar. 2, 2020) 3
In the Matter of the Petition of Avista Corporation d/b/a Avista Utilities for an Accounting Order Approving Accounting Change to Flow-Through Method for Regulatory Purposes for Federal Income Tax Expense Associated with Industry Director Directive No. 5 and Meters; and Defer Benefits Associated with the Change in Tax Expense and Future Annual Benefits, Dockets UE-200895 & UG-200896, Order 01 (March 11, 2021)..... 48, 50
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Dockets UE-191024, UE-190750, UE-190929, UE-190981, & UE-180778, Final Order 09/07/12 (Dec. 14, 2020).. 6
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pacific Power & Light Co., Docket UE-140762, Order 08, 84, ¶ 197 (March 25, 2015)..... 22
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Dockets UE-111048 & UG-111049, Order 08, 125, ¶ 351 (May 7, 2012). 55
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp., Docket UE-190334, UG-190335 & UE-190222, Order 09, 19–20, ¶51 (March 25, 2020). 40
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-090134 & UG-090135 & UG-060518, Order 10 (Dec. 22, 2009) 2, 26

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-160228 & UG-160229, Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016) | 1, 2, 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-170485, UG-170486, & UE-171222, Order 07, 39, ¶ 109 (Apr. 26, 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-190334, UG-190335, & UE-190222, Order 09, 19–20, ¶ 51 (March 25, 2020)..... | 34, 40 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Utils.</i> , Dockets UE-200900 & UG-200901 & UE-0200894, Order 07, 2, ¶ 7 (Aug. 5, 2021). | 19 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Utils.</i> , Dockets UE-200900 & UG-200901 & UE-200894, Avista's Answer to Staff's Motion to Strike, 1, ¶ 2, (July 28, 2021)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Utils.</i> , Dockets UE-200900 & UG-200901 & UE-200894, Avista's Answer to Staff's Motion to Strike, 2, ¶ 5 | 20 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05, 17, ¶ 40 (Jan. 6, 2016) | 14, 18 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-190210, Final Order 05, 3, ¶ 10 (Feb. 3, 2020) | 6 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Cascade Nat. Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-200568, Order 05 (May 18, 2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Cascade Natural Gas Corp.</i> , Docket UG-200568, Order 06 (June 18, 2021)..... | passim |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Harbor Water Co., Inc.</i> , Docket U-87-1054-T, Third Suppl. Order, 1988 Wash. UTC Lexis 68, *36-37 (May 7, 1988)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Nw. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , Docket UG-181053, Final Order 06, 20, ¶ 51 (Oct. 21, 2019) | 6 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Nw. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , Dockets UG-080519 & UG-080530, Order 01 (May 2, 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-130617, Order 06, 8–9, ¶ 22 (Oct. 23, 2013) | 33 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08, 32, ¶ 90 (Dec. 5, 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-190529, UG-190530, UE-190274, UG-190275, UE-171225, UG-171226, UE-190991, & UG-190992, Order 05 (July 8, 2020) | 6, 14, 34 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket UE-031725, Order 14, 34, ¶ 65 (May 13, 2004)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Dockets UE-040640 & UG-040641, Order 06, 13, ¶ 27 (Feb. 18, 2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Dockets UE-090704 & UG-909705, Order 11, 12, ¶ 27 (Apr. 2, 2010) | 2 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Dockets UG-040640, UE-040651, UE-031471, & UE-032043, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005) | 22 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Pilots</i> , Docket TP-190976, Order 09 (Nov. 25, 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , Cause No. 83-54, 4th Suppl. Order (Sept. 28, 1984)..... | 3 |

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co., Cause No. U-78-21, 1979
Wash. UTC Lexis 5 (Mar. 8, 1979) 13, 15

Commission Policy Statements

*In re the Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that
Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date*, Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on
Property that Becomes Used and Useful After Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020) 12

Pending Cases

Portland General Electric Company, et al. v. Northwestern Corporation, 1:21-cv-000047-SPW-
KLW, U.S. District Court Montana (filed May 04, 2021)..... 28
Talen Montana, LLC v. Avista, et al., DV-21-0511, Montana District Court (filed May 5, 2021)
..... 38

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) at 100 (defining arbitrary)..... 16
